
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 

Richard W. Kuhling 
Gregory S. Johnson     
PAINE HAMBLEN LLP 
717 West Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200 
Spokane, WA 99201-3505 
(509) 455-6000 

Lori Jordan Isley 
Mirta Laura Contreras 
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 
6 South Second Street, Suite 600 
Yakima, WA 98901 
(509) 575-5593 

Joachim Morrison 
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 
300 Okanogan Avenue, Suite 2A 
Wenatchee, WA 98801 
(509)662-9681 

Amy Crewdson 
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 
711 Capitol Way S, Ste. 304 
Olympia, WA 98501 
(360)943-6260 The Honorable Robert H. Whaley 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

PEREZ-FARIAS, et. al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
GLOBAL HORIZONS, INC., et. al., 
 
 Defendants. 

CLASS ACTION 

No. CV-05-3061-RHW 

PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO AWARD 
FLCA DAMAGES  

 
THIS MATTER came before the Court on November 27, 2007 at 2:00 p.m., 

with oral argument, on the Plaintiffs’ motion for FLCA statutory damages of $500 

per person per violation to be awarded to each class member for all violations 

proved at summary judgment and trial. 

PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO 
AWARD FLCA DAMAGES - 1 

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 
6 S. 2nd Street, Ste. 600 

Yakima, WA 98901 
(509) 575-5593; fax (509) 575-4404 

 

Case 2:05-cv-03061-RHW    Document 761-2    Filed 10/19/07



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 

 The Court has considered the materials submitted in support of and in 

response to this motion for partial summary judgment, the argument of counsel, 

and the files and records herein. 

NOW, therefore, having fully considered all materials and arguments herein 

and the Court being fully advised, it is hereby 

ORDERED that Plaintiffs are entitled to statutory damages from Defendants 

Global Horizons, Mordechai Orian, Green Acre Farms and Valley Fruit Orchards, 

pursuant to FLCA, in the total amount of $2,203,000.00, calculated as follows: 

Subclass Composition 
U.S. Resident Worker/Denied Work   423 class members 
Valley Fruit subclass    169 class members 
Green Acre subclass    138 class members 

Damages 
U.S. Resident Worker/Denied Work 5 violations x $500 x 423 = $1,057,500 
Valley Fruit subclass  8 violations x $500 x 169 = $676,000 
 1 violation x $500 x 115 =   $57,500 
 1 violation x $500 x 24 =   $12,000  
Green Acre subclass 8 violations x $500 x 100 = $400,000 

The District Court Executive shall enter judgment accordingly and forward 

copies to counsel for Plaintiffs and Defendants and the Court’s Financial 

Administrator. 

DATED this ____ day of _________________, 2007. 
 
    _______________________________ 
    The Honorable Robert H. Whaley 
    United Stated District Court Judge 

PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO 
AWARD FLCA DAMAGES - 2 

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 
6 S. 2nd Street, Ste. 600 

Yakima, WA 98901 
(509) 575-5593; fax (509) 575-4404 

 

Case 2:05-cv-03061-RHW    Document 761-2    Filed 10/19/07



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 

Presented by: 
 
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 
 
s/ Lori Jordan Isley   
Lori Jordan Isley WSBA #21724 
Mirta Laura Contreras, WSBA # 21721 
Joachim Morrison, WSBA # 23094 
Amy Crewdson, WSBA # 09468 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
PAINE HAMBLEN LLP 

s/ Richard W. Kuhling   
Richard W. Kuhling, WSBA # 07927 
Gregory S. Johnson, WSBA # 13782 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO 
AWARD FLCA DAMAGES - 3 

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 
6 S. 2nd Street, Ste. 600 

Yakima, WA 98901 
(509) 575-5593; fax (509) 575-4404 

 

Case 2:05-cv-03061-RHW    Document 761-2    Filed 10/19/07



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on this 19th day of October, 2007, I electronically filed 

the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will 

send notification of such filing to the following: 

Gregg R Smith  gregg@greggsmithlaw.com  
Chrystal L. Bobbitt Chrystal@gmpusa.com
Ryan M. Edgley  edgleyr@hscis.net  
Richard W. Kuhling richard.kuhling@painehamblen.com, 

linda.house@painehamblen.com, 
shari.smith@painehamblen.com  

Gregory S. Johnson gjohnson@painehamblen.com, 
jcorbin@painehamblen.com  

Joachim Morrison  joe.morrison@columbialegal.org
Amy Crewdson  amy.crewdson@columbialegal.org
 

 
      s/ Linda Banda   
      Linda Banda   

 

PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO 
AWARD FLCA DAMAGES - 4 

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 
6 S. 2nd Street, Ste. 600 

Yakima, WA 98901 
(509) 575-5593; fax (509) 575-4404 

 

Case 2:05-cv-03061-RHW    Document 761-2    Filed 10/19/07

mailto:gregg@greggsmithlaw.com
mailto:Chrystal@gmpusa.com
mailto:edgleyr@hscis.net
mailto:richard.kuhling@painehamblen.com
mailto:linda.house@painehamblen.com
mailto:shari.smith@painehamblen.com
mailto:gjohnson@painehamblen.com
mailto:jcorbin@painehamblen.com
mailto:joe.morrison@columbialegal.org
mailto:amy.crewdson@columbialegal.org

