	1		
1	Richard W. Kuhling Gregory S. Johnson		
2	PAINE HAMBLEN LLP 717 West Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200		
3	Spokane, WA 99201-3505 (509) 455-6000		
4	Lori Jordan Isley Mirta Laura Contreras		
5	COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 6 South Second Street, Suite 600		
6	Yakima, WA 98901 (509) 575-5593		
7	Joachim Morrison COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES		
8			
9	(509)662-9681		
10	Amy Crewdson COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES		
711 Capitol Way S, Ste. 304 Olympia, WA 98501			
12	(360)943-6260	The Honorable Robert H. Whale	
	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
13	EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON		
14	PEREZ-FARIAS, et. al.,	CLASS ACTION	
15	Plaintiffs,	No. CV-05-3061-RHW	
16	VS.	PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AWARD	
17	GLOBAL HORIZONS, INC., et. al.,	FLCA DAMAGES	
18 19	Defendants.		
20	THIS MATTER came before the Court on November 27, 2007 at 2:00 p.m.,		
21	with oral argument, on the Plaintiffs' motion for FLCA statutory damages of \$500 per person per violation to be awarded to each class member for all violations proved at summary judgment and trial.		
22 23			
	PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AWARD FLOAD DAMAGES - 1 COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 6 S. 2 nd Street, Ste. 600		

Yakima, WA 98901 (509) 575-5593; fax (509) 575-4404

AWARD FLCA DAMAGES - 1

PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AWARD FLCA DAMAGES - $2\,$

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES 6 S. 2nd Street, Ste. 600 Yakima, WA 98901 (509) 575-5593; fax (509) 575-4404

1	Presented by:
2	COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
3	s/ Lori Jordan Isley
4	Lori Jordan Isley WSBA #21724
5	Mirta Laura Contreras, WSBA # 21721 Joachim Morrison, WSBA # 23094
6	Amy Crewdson, WSBA # 09468 Attorneys for Plaintiffs
7	PAINE HAMBLEN LLP
8	
9	s/ Richard W. Kuhling Richard W. Kuhling, WSBA # 07927
10	Gregory S. Johnson, WSBA # 13782 Attorneys for Plaintiffs
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 19th day of October, 2007, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the following:

Gregg R Smith	gregg@greggsmithlaw.com
Chrystal L. Bobbitt	Chrystal@gmpusa.com
Ryan M. Edgley	edgleyr@hscis.net
Richard W. Kuhling	richard.kuhling@painehamblen.com, linda.house@painehamblen.com, shari.smith@painehamblen.com
Gregory S. Johnson	gjohnson@painehamblen.com, jcorbin@painehamblen.com
Joachim Morrison Amy Crewdson	joe.morrison@columbialegal.org amy.crewdson@columbialegal.org

s/ Linda Banda Linda Banda